As Introduced

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

S. R. No. 461

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Senator Hite

Cosponsors: Senators Faber, Bacon, Hackett, Peterson, Burke, Gardner

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Federal Farm Loan Act of 1916 on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 131st General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to salute the Federal Farm Loan Act	2
of 1916 on its One Hundredth Anniversary; and	3
WHEREAS, Established by the U.S. Congress, the Federal Farm	4
Loan Act of 1916 created the Farm Credit System, a cooperatively	5
owned and operated means for rural communities and agricultural	6
producers to obtain financial support, and this prestigious	7
milestone is a fitting time to recognize the outstanding efforts	8
of its member institutions, including the Agricultural Credit	9
Association, AgCredit, and Farm Credit Mid-America. Indeed, these	10
fine groups have achieved a praiseworthy record of service to the	11
State of Ohio; and	12

WHEREAS, Thanks to the existence of the Federal Farm Loan Act of 1916, organizations like the Agricultural Credit Association, AgCredit, and Farm Credit Mid-America have enhanced the quality of life in our society, and their generous contributions have earned them the gratitude and respect of the many citizens they have so capably served. We are certain that as these exemplary agencies maintain their dedication to service, they will continue in the tradition of excellence that has long been their hallmark; and

WHEREAS, All those associated with the passage of the Federal21Farm Loan Act of 1916 are to be applauded for their foresight,22enthusiasm, and selfless donations of time, energy, and ability23far beyond what was required or expected. These superb individuals24set an example of concerned and responsible citizenship worthy of25

Page 2

emulation; therefore be it	26
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 131st	27
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend the	28
Federal Farm Loan Act of 1916 on the occasion of its One Hundredth	29
Anniversary and extend best wishes for ongoing success; and be it	30
further	31
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit duly	32
authenticated copies of this Resolution to the Agricultural Credit	33
Association, AgCredit, and Farm Credit Mid-America and to the news	34
media of Ohio.	35